

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE NINETH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:



THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2320 OF 2022

Between:

1. Smt. Soorada Nagamani, W/o Sri Kasi Babu, Hindu, aged 45 years, Staff Nurse, Government Head Quarter Hospital, Rajahmundry, R/o Dowleswaram.
2. Sri Chintakayala Anand, S/o Late Sri Abbayi, Hindu, aged 68 years, R/o D.No.56-7-10, Nalamativari Street, Jagannaikpur, Kakinada - 2.

Petitioners

AND

1. Smt. Nalamati Raja Rajeswari, W/o 511 Sugramanaya Murthy, Hindu, aged 57 years, House wife, R/o Hyderabad
2. Sri Indana Sriramulu, (died)
3. Smt. Nalamati Ramayamma, (died).
4. Sri Indana Gopala Krishna Sresti, (died).
5. Sri Indana Ramajogi Sresti, S/o Late Sriramulu, Hindu, R/o D.No.672-4, Flat No.S1, Santhoshi Apartments, Shirdi Sai Temple Street, Ashok Nagar, Kakinada.
6. Sri Indana Rama Vivekananda, S/o Late Sri Ramulu (died).
7. Sri Indana Sadasiva Rao, S/o late Sriramulu, Hindu, aged 82 years, R/o Near Bus complex, Gollaprolu Village and Mandal.
8. Smt. Indana Kondamma @ Chittammai, (died).
9. Smt.Koppula Nukamamba, W/o Sri Venkaiah, C/o Sri J.Narasinga Rao, Hindu, aged 72 years, R/o Akshara Building, Ananda Nagar, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.

10. Smt. Kolli Bala Parameswari, W/o Sri Kolli Venkateswra.Rao, Hindu, Sarpach, Aithipudi Village of Kajuluru Mandal, East Godavari District.
11. Smt. Kodari Chinna Nuamamba, D/o Late Sri Ramulu, Aged 72 years, R/o D.No.59-4-3, nalamativari Street. Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
12. Smt. Nalamati Sriranga Nayakulu, S/o Sri Suryanarayana, aged 42 years, R/o Flat No.202/203, Lakshmi Vihar Colony, Phase No.1, Nallagonda, Hyderabad.
13. Smt. Nalamati Seshamamba, D/o Sri Surayanarayana, Hindu, aged 32 years, R/o Flat No.202/203, Lakshmi Vihar Colony, Phase No.1, Nallagonda, Hyderabad.
14. Smt. Nalamati Mahalakshmi, W/o Sri Thanduri Chankradhara Rao, Hindu, aged about 67 years, R/o D.No.8-73, Srinivasa Rice Mill, Dharmavaram Village, Prathipadu mandal.
15. Sri Nalamati Surya Prakash Murthy, S/o Sri Suryanarayana, R/o Flat No.202/203, Lakshmi Vihar Colony, Phase No.1, Nallagonda, Hyderabad.
16. Sri Nalamati Durga Devi, D/o Sri Suryanarayana, R/o Flat No.202/203, Lakshmi Vihar Colony, Phase No.1, Nallagonda, Hyderabad.
17. Sri Nalamati Suryanarayana Murthy, S/o Sri Chandrayya, Cullitvation, aged 67 years, -R/o D.No.56-7-12, Nalamativari Street, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
18. Smt. IndanaSatyaveni, W/o Late Sri Rama Vivekananda, R/o VenkataratnamDandhaVydyasala, Upstairs of Chitanya Godavari GrameenaBank, Near Raja Ramamohanroy Park, D.No.4-2-69, Madhapuram Road, Pithapuram, East Godavari District

Respondents

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to SET ASIDE the order dated 13.06.2022 passed in EA No. 218/2012 in EP No. 86/2011 by the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada and ALLOW the Civil Revision Petition in the interest of justice

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to CONDONE DELAY of 28 days in filing the CRP in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of CRP 2320 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant STAY of all further proceedings including delivery of EP schedule property in EP No 86/2011 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada pursuant to the impugned order dated 13.06.2022, Pending disposal of CRP 2320 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 17.10.2022, 14.11.2022, 16.02.2023, 21.03.2023, 03.11.2023, 11.03.2024, 15.03.2024, 22.03.2024 & 28.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P RAJASEKHAR, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri E V V S RAVI KUMAR, Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post the matter after four (4) weeks.

Till then, interim orders granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge's Court, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
2. One CC to SRI. P RAJASEKHAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. E V V S RAVI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

svp

HIGH COURT

VN, J

DATED: 09/12/2024

Post the matter after four (4) weeks

ORDER

CRP.No.2320 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

